# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3323262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE ADDRESS FROM BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY TO BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS previously recorded on Reel 035407 Frame 0918. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the WITH THE ATTACHED ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT.		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SANDRA L MCBRIDE	11/30/2006
THOMAS C MCBRIDE	11/30/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRATEGIC DESIGN FEDERATION W, INC.		
Street Address:	CRAIGMUIR CHAMBERS		
Internal Address:	PO BOX 71		
City:	ROAD TOWN, TORTOLA		
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14686463		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)735-9305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2157359302

Email: uspto@thebellesgroup.com

**Correspondent Name: ROBIN L. DIESEL** 

Address Line 1: **1608 WALNUT STREET** 

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1302** 

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SDF-017-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. MORSE
SIGNATURE:	/DMMorse/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2015

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 035490 FRAME: 0985** 503276644

source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 035490 FRAME: 0986

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

We, Sandra L. McBride, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7401 Gannon Avenue, University City, MO 63130 and Thomas C. McBride, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7401 Gannon Avenue, University City, MO 63130, have made an invention relating to COMPUTER-AIDED ROUTE SELECTION and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent based thereon and identified by Attorney's File No. 51527.1.4.1 and naming the following inventor(s): Sandra L. McBride and Thomas C. McBride, Application No. 11/533,444, filed September 20, 2008;

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we now acknowledge, we hereby assign to Navitrall LLC, a Missouri corporation having its principal place of business at 7401 Gannon Avenue, University City, MO 63130, its successors and assigns:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the above-identified invention and application;
- (2)The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign Letters Patents which may issue with respect to the above identified invention;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, relissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions that may be filed with respect to the above identified invention and application:
- The entire right, title and interest to any parent cases previously filed with respect to (4) the above identified invention and application; and
- (5) The right to apply for Letters Patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treatles or otherwise.

We further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Navitrall LLC, its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to Navitrall LLC any Letters Patents which may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

Dated: Sendra L. McBride

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 30 day of NOVEMBER 2008

K. M. ROCHE
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Massuri
St. Charles County
My Commission Expires June 19, 2000
Commission 5 03727323

Attorney's File No. 51527.1.4.1

Dated: 11/30/06	Thromas C	MeBrid
	Thomas C. McBride	

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of NOVEMBER 2006

KULParti (
Notary Public

2

#### EXHIBIT B

## **Assignment of Patent Rights**

Whereas, Navitrail LLC, a Missouri corporation, having its principal place of business at 190 Herworth Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005 ("Seller" or "Assignor"), (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States and/or foreign patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

Whereas, Strategic Design Federation W, Inc., a British Virgin Islands corporation, having its principal place of business at Craigmuir Chambers, PO Box 71, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands ("Purchaser" or "Assignee"), (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named Assignee, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to any and all of the following:

- (a) said Patents, including any and all invention(s) as described in said Patents, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries:
- (b) patent applications resulting from said Patents, including any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention(s), including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with the rights of priority created by said patent applications under any treaty relating thereto;
- (c) United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; and
- (d) past, current and future causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, under said Patents and patent applications, including without limitation, all rights of Assignor to (i) sue for past, current and future infringements of the Patents, including the right to license and to collect and receive any damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or any other settlements or remedies for such infringements, and (ii) sue under any past, current and future causes of action relating to any

Page 26 of 29

of the inventions or discoveries described or claimed in the Patents;

said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to communicate to said Assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said invention(s), application(s) and patent(s), and to testify in any legal proceedings and to execute and deliver, whenever requested by the above-named Assignee, and without undue delay, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all the invention(s), application(s) and patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned all without further compensation to the undersigned Assignor.

And it is hereby covenanted that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor, by its duly authorized representatives, hereunto

Notary Public

My Commission expires on:

[seal]

Page 27 of 29

Commission & C7305237

PATENT REEL: 035490 FRAME: 0990

## EXHIBIT A

# **Transferred Patents and Patent Applications**

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Status	Title	Inventor(s)
7,706,973	United States	January 3, 2006	Issued	Computer-aided route selection	Sandra Lynn McBride Thomas Charles McBride
11/533,444	United States	September 20, 2006	Pending	Computer-aided route selection	Sandra Lynn McBride Thomas Charles McBride

PATENT REEL: 035490 FRAME: 0991

**RECORDED: 04/23/2015**